

Appellate Case No. A147499

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

FRIENDS OF OUTLET CREEK, Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO and THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

Respondents,

GRIST CREEK AGGREGATES, LLC and BRIAN HURT,
Real Parties in Interest.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Order Sustaining Respondent's Demurrer to Appellant's First
Amended Petition for Writ of Mandate
The Honorable Richard J. Henderson, Judge, Dept. G, (707) 468-2003
Case No. SCUJ-CVPT-15-0065618-000

JASON R. FLANDERS
SBN 238007
AQUA TERRA AERIS
LAW GROUP
409 45th Street
Oakland, CA 94609
Telephone: (916) 202-3018
Email: jrf@atalawgroup.com

RACHEL S. DOUGHTY
SBN 255904
GREENFIRE LAW, PC
1202 Oregon Street
Berkeley, CA 94702
Telephone: (828) 424.2005
Email: rdoughty@greenfirelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. The Property	1
B. Administrative History	2
C. Superior Court Proceedings.....	9
III. SUMMARY OF LAW	10
A. Statement of Appealability.....	10
B. CEQA	10
C. Mootness.....	12
D. Standard of Review	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Both the March and June Resolutions Erroneously Conclude that the Project Could Commence without Development Review or CEQA Review.....	15
1. The Case is Not Moot Because Respondents Approved the Project.	15
2. The Case is Not Moot Because the March and June Resolutions Set Forth the Same Position that Appellant Challenges Here.	19
3. The Project was Illegally Approved without CEQA Review or Development Review.....	21
B. Even if the June Resolution Set Aside the March Approval, the Court has Jurisdiction to Suspend the Project.....	26
V. Conclusion	27
VI. CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n for a Cleaner Env’t. v. Yosemite Cmty. College Dist.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 629.....	11, 13
<i>Cal. Native Plant Soc’y v. County of El Dorado</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1026.....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....	11
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1.....	14
<i>Mountain Lion Found. v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105.....	11
<i>Rominger v. County of Colusa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 690.....	13
<i>Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1098.....	23
<i>Save Our Schools v. Barstow Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 128.....	13
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Simi Corp. v. Garamendi</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1496.....	13
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Garreks, Inc.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 880.....	13, 27

Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc. § 904.1	10
Pub. Res. Code § 21001	26, 27

Pub. Res. Code § 21064.5	23
Pub. Res. Code § 21065	10
Pub. Res. Code § 21080	23
Pub. Res. Code § 21081.6	11, 12, 24
Pub. Res. Code § 21168.9	13, 14

Regulations

14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15002.....	10
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15021.....	11
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15091.....	12
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15093.....	12
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15112.....	19
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15126.4.....	11, 24
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15126.6.....	11, 16
14 Cal. Code of Regs. § 15168.....	12, 25

Ordinances

Mendocino County Code § 2.54.010.....	16
Mendocino County Code § 20.188.025.....	2, 21
Mendocino County Code § 20.196.040.....	5
Mendocino County Zoning Ordinance No. 4239.....	4, 25
